

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Headquartered in Littleton, Colorado

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	27,119,996	28,718,815
Short-term investments (note 3)	7,017,151	5,122,289
Marketable securities	42,000	93,375
Amounts receivable	26,814	19,025
Prepaid expenses	140,530	99,927
	<u>34,346,491</u>	<u>34,053,431</u>
Bonding and other deposits (note 4)	2,560,733	3,845,050
Mineral properties (note 5)	32,068,906	31,961,598
Property and equipment (note 6)	3,514,507	3,209,627
Equity investments (note 7)	2,936,459	2,936,459
	<u>41,080,605</u>	<u>41,952,734</u>
	<u>75,427,096</u>	<u>76,006,165</u>
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8)	1,078,931	831,297
Asset retirement obligation (note 9)	489,168	503,101
	<u>1,568,099</u>	<u>1,334,398</u>
Shareholders' equity (note 10)		
Share Capital		
Class A preferred shares, without par value, unlimited shares authorized. No shares issued and outstanding	-	-
Common shares, without par value, unlimited shares authorized. Shares issued and outstanding: 103,437,680 at March 31, 2011 and 101,998,012 at December 31, 2010	160,104,267	155,247,469
Warrants	44,271	44,271
Contributed surplus	11,385,311	12,448,505
Deficit	(97,674,852)	(93,068,478)
	<u>73,858,997</u>	<u>74,671,767</u>
	<u>75,427,096</u>	<u>76,006,165</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors

(signed) /s/ Jeffery T. Klenda, Director

(signed) /s/ Thomas Parker, Director

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit

(expressed in Canadian dollars Except for Share Data)

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 \$	Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 \$	Cumulative from March 22, 2004 Through March 31, 2011 \$
Expenses			
General and administrative	1,161,327	922,259	50,604,325
Exploration and evaluation	754,452	1,562,393	21,798,363
Development	1,906,128	1,319,540	34,142,869
Write-off of mineral properties	-	-	803,336
	(3,821,907)	(3,804,192)	(107,348,893)
Interest income	71,206	105,265	9,408,711
Loss on equity investments (note 7)	(20,096)	(2,626)	(67,383)
Foreign exchange loss	(784,197)	(987,965)	(280,177)
Other income (loss)	(51,380)	(750)	908,430
Loss before income taxes	(4,606,374)	(4,690,268)	(97,379,312)
Recovery of future income taxes	-	-	(295,540)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(4,606,374)	(4,690,268)	(97,674,852)
Deficit - Beginning of period	(93,068,478)	(76,650,390)	-
Deficit - End of period	(97,674,852)	(81,340,658)	(97,674,852)
Loss per common share:			
Basic and diluted	(0.04)	(0.05)	
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:			
Basic and diluted	103,003,110	93,940,568	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Capital Stock		Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
	Shares #	Amount \$				
Balance, December 31, 2010	101,998,012	155,247,469	44,271	12,448,505	(93,068,478)	74,671,767
Exercise of stock options	1,439,668	4,856,798	-	(1,700,432)	-	3,156,366
Non-cash stock compensation	-	-	-	637,238	-	637,238
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(4,606,374)	(4,606,374)
Balance, March 31, 2011	103,437,680	160,104,267	44,271	11,385,311	(97,674,852)	73,858,997

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 \$	Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 \$	Cumulative from March 22, 2004 Through March 31, 2011 \$
Cash provided by (used in)			
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period	(4,606,374)	(4,690,268)	(97,674,852)
Items not affecting cash:			
Stock based compensation	637,238	186,222	17,053,071
Depreciation of capital assets	121,410	101,030	1,800,066
Provision for reclamation	-	7,293	544,700
Write-off of mineral properties	-	-	803,336
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	784,197	988,296	277,044
Gain on sale of assets	-	-	(1,071,081)
Non-cash exploration costs (credits)	-	-	2,726,280
Other loss (income)	51,375	750	(11,002)
Change in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable	(7,783)	3,716	(16,373)
Prepaid expenses	(43,546)	(78,913)	(154,113)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	270,430	(108,707)	958,579
	(2,793,053)	(3,590,581)	(74,764,345)
Investing activities			
Mineral property costs	(108,862)	(181,541)	(13,838,920)
Purchase of short-term investments	(2,218,974)	(6,468,703)	(186,036,716)
Sale of short-term investments	308,471	9,185,029	180,510,932
Decrease (increase) in bonding and other deposits	1,193,459	17,997	(2,901,282)
Payments from venture partner	-	-	146,806
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	-	1,127,069
Purchase of property and equipment	(426,290)	(152,396)	(5,324,594)
	(1,252,196)	2,400,386	(26,316,705)
Financing activities			
Issuance of common shares and warrants for cash	-	-	127,056,538
Share issue costs	-	-	(2,848,874)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants and stock options	3,156,366	-	25,244,946
Payment of New Frontiers obligation	-	-	(17,565,125)
	3,156,366	-	131,887,485
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	(709,936)	(748,914)	(3,686,439)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,598,819)	(1,939,109)	27,119,996
Beginning cash and cash equivalents	28,718,815	32,457,323	-
Ending cash and cash equivalents	27,119,996	30,518,214	27,119,996
Non-cash financing and investing activities:			
Common shares issued for properties	-	-	1,164,750

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Ur-Energy Inc. (the "Company") is an exploration stage junior mining company headquartered in Littleton, Colorado, engaged in the identification, acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of uranium mineral properties located primarily in the United States with additional exploration interests in Canada. Due to the nature of the uranium mining methods to be used by the Company on the Lost Creek property, and the definition of "mineral reserves" under National Instrument 43-101 ("NI 43-101"), which uses the Canadian Institute of Mining ("CIM") Definition Standards, the Company has not determined whether the properties contain mineral reserves. However, the Company's March 16, 2011 NI 43-101 compliant "Preliminary Assessment Lost Creek Project, Sweetwater County, Wyoming" outlines the potential economic viability of the Lost Creek project, which is currently in the permitting process with state and federal regulators. The recoverability of amounts recorded for mineral properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to develop the properties and upon attaining future profitable production from the properties or sufficient proceeds from disposition of the properties.

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

Ur-Energy Inc. was incorporated on March 22, 2004 under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The Company continued under the Canada Business Corporations Act on August 8, 2006. These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and include all of the assets, liabilities and expenses of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Ur-Energy USA Inc., NFU Wyoming, LLC, Lost Creek ISR, LLC, NFUR Bootheel, LLC, Hauber Project LLC, NFUR Hauber, LLC, ISL Resources Corporation, ISL Wyoming, Inc. and CBM-Energy Inc. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. Ur-Energy Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries are collectively referred to herein as the "Company".

For fiscal years commencing in 2011, most companies transitioned to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") which is now the Canadian standard. An exception to this general rule exists for certain companies that are also U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") issuers where financial statements prepared in accordance with US GAAP would be acceptable, without reconciliation to IFRS. Because the Company's primary operations are in the United States and because its status with the SEC may eventually require its financial statements to be prepared in accordance with US GAAP, the Company elected to change its basis of accounting and financial reporting to comply with US GAAP effective January 1, 2011.

The Company has accounted for this change in presentation on a retroactive basis. The balance sheet amounts as of December 31, 2010, the comparative operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and the cumulative operating results for the period from March 22, 2004 through December 31, 2010 were restated accordingly. A reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and US GAAP is included in Note 16 of the Company's financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and for the year then ended.

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not conform in all respects to the requirements of generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. The unaudited interim financial statements reflect all normal adjustments which in the opinion of management are necessary for a fair statement of the results for the periods presented. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010. These financial statements include a note describing the reconciling difference between Canadian GAAP and US GAAP.

Restricted Stock Units

The amount of the restricted stock awards expensed by the Company was based on the closing market price of the Company's common stock on the day preceding the grant (intrinsic value) and is being amortized ratably on a straight-line basis over the two-year requisite service period.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2010, the FASB issued new guidance (ASU 2010-06) that requires new disclosures for fair value measurements and provides clarification for existing disclosures requirements. More specifically, it requires reporting entities to 1) disclose separately the amount of significant transfers into and out of Level 1 and Level 2 fair-value measurements and to describe the reasons for the transfers, and 2) provide information on purchases, sales, issuances and settlements on a gross basis rather than net in the reconciliation of Level 3 fair-value measurements. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

December 15, 2009, except for the Level 3 fair-value measurements disclosures that are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010. The adoption of the updated guidance did not have an effect on the Company's financial statements.

3. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are composed of:

	As at March 31, 2011 \$	As at December 31, 2010 \$
Cash on deposit at banks	202,999	265,168
Guaranteed investment certificates	287,500	287,500
Money market funds	26,629,497	28,166,147
	<u>27,119,996</u>	<u>28,718,815</u>

The Company's short term investments are composed of:

	As at March 31, 2011 \$	As at December 31, 2010 \$
Guaranteed investment certificates	5,838,333	5,122,289
Certificates of deposit	1,178,818	-
	<u>7,017,151</u>	<u>5,122,289</u>

Cash and cash equivalents and short term investments bear interest at annual rates ranging from 0.50% to 1.35% and mature at various dates up to February 17, 2012. The instruments with initial maturity over ninety days have been classified as short-term investments.

4. Bonding and other deposits

Bonding and other deposits consists of \$2,560,733 (December 31, 2010 – \$3,845,050) of reclamation bonds deposited with United States financial institutions as collateral to cover potential costs of reclamation related to properties. Bonding deposits are refundable, once the reclamation is complete and approved.

5. Mineral properties

	<u>USA</u>		<u>Canada</u>	<u>Total</u>
	Lost Creek/ Lost Soldier \$	Other US Properties \$	Canadian Properties \$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2010	26,173,470	5,264,461	523,667	31,961,598
Acquisition costs	-	23,846	-	23,846
Labor, outside services and other costs	-	83,462	-	83,462
Balance, March 31, 2011	<u>26,173,470</u>	<u>5,371,769</u>	<u>523,667</u>	<u>32,068,906</u>

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

United States

Lost Creek and Lost Soldier

The Company acquired certain Wyoming properties when Ur-Energy USA Inc. entered into the Membership Interest Purchase Agreement (“MIPA”) with New Frontiers Uranium, LLC effective June 30, 2005. Under the terms of the MIPA, the Company purchased 100% of the issued and outstanding membership interests in NFU Wyoming, LLC. Assets acquired in this transaction include the Lost Creek and Lost Soldier projects and development databases. The 100% interest in NFU Wyoming was purchased for an aggregate consideration of \$24,515,832 (US\$20,000,000) plus interest.

A royalty on future production of 1.67% is in place with respect to 20 claims at Lost Creek.

6. Property and equipment

	As at March 31, 2011			As at December 31, 2010		
	Cost \$	Accumulated Depreciation \$	Net Book Value \$	Cost \$	Accumulated Depreciation \$	Net Book Value \$
Rolling stock	1,922,483	1,215,367	707,116	1,922,483	1,129,598	792,885
Machinery and equipment	296,233	225,722	70,511	296,233	212,475	83,758
Furniture, fixtures and leasehold improvements	74,992	39,934	35,058	74,992	37,958	37,034
IT	570,959	379,229	191,730	557,998	358,810	199,188
Pre-construction costs	2,510,092	-	2,510,092	2,096,762	-	2,096,762
	<u>5,374,759</u>	<u>1,860,252</u>	<u>3,514,507</u>	<u>4,948,468</u>	<u>1,738,841</u>	<u>3,209,627</u>

7. Equity investments

In the third quarter of 2009, the other member, Crosshair Exploration & Mining (“Crosshair”), of The Bootheel Project, LLC (the “Project”) completed its earn-in requirement by spending US\$3.0 million and now has a 75% interest in the Project with the Company retaining the other 25%. From the date of the earn-in, the other member is now required to fund 75% of the Project’s expenditures and the Company the remaining 25%. As the Company is no longer the controlling member of the Project, the Project is now accounted for using the equity accounting method with the Company’s proportionate share of the Project’s loss included in the Statement of Operations from the date of earn-in and the Company’s net investment reflected on the Balance Sheet.

Crosshair has announced its plans for a 2011 drill program, as well as the continuation of necessary wildlife surveys and other baseline monitoring at the project. Ur-Energy has elected to not participate financially in the 2011 program, subject to its reservation of all rights under the Project operating agreement.

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of the following:

	As at March 31, 2011 \$	As at December 31, 2010 \$
Accounts payable	715,399	580,145
Vacation pay payable	205,764	182,404
Payroll and other taxes	157,768	68,748
	<u>1,078,931</u>	<u>831,297</u>

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Asset retirement obligation

The Company has recorded \$489,168 for asset retirement obligations (December 31, 2010 – \$503,101) which represents an estimate of costs that would be incurred to remediate the exploration and development properties. The retirement obligations recorded relate entirely to exploration and development drill holes, related monitor wells and site disturbance on the Company's U.S. properties.

10. Shareholders' equity and capital stock

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of no-par common shares and an unlimited number of Class A preference shares with the rights, privileges and restrictions as determined by the Board of Directors at the time of issuance.

Stock options

On November 17, 2005, the Company's Board of Directors approved the adoption of the Company's stock option plan (the "Option Plan"). Eligible participants under the Option Plan include directors, officers and employees of the Company and consultants to the Company. Under the terms of the Option Plan, stock options generally vest with Option Plan participants as follows: 10% at the date of grant; 22% four and one-half months after grant; 22% nine months after grant; 22% thirteen and one-half months after grant; and, the balance of 24% eighteen months after the date of grant.

Activity with respect to stock options is summarized as follows:

	Options #	Weighted- average exercise price \$
Outstanding, December 31, 2010	5,665,568	1.79
Granted	1,487,874	2.87
Exercised	(1,439,668)	2.19
Forfeited	(52,508)	2.36
Outstanding, March 31, 2011	5,661,266	1.96

The weighted average grant date fair value was \$1.55 for the three months ended March 31, 2011. The exercise price of a new grant is set at the closing price for the stock on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) from the day before so there is no intrinsic value as of the date of issue. The total fair value of shares vested during the three months ended March 31, 2011 was \$0.4 million.

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

As of March 31, 2011, outstanding stock options are as follows:

Exercise price \$	Options outstanding			Options exercisable			Expiry
	Number of options	Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value	Number of options	Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value	
2.35	200,000	0.1	\$ -	200,000	0.1	\$ -	April 21, 2011
2.75	295,000	0.5	-	295,000	0.5	-	September 26, 2011
4.75	30,000	1.1	-	30,000	1.1	-	May 15, 2012
3.67	200,000	1.3	-	200,000	1.3	-	July 15, 2012
3.00	437,500	1.4	-	437,500	1.4	-	August 9, 2012
3.16	50,000	1.5	-	50,000	1.5	-	September 17, 2012
2.98	50,000	1.5	-	50,000	1.5	-	October 5, 2012
4.07	30,000	1.6	-	30,000	1.6	-	November 7, 2012
1.65	750,000	2.1	-	750,000	2.1	-	May 8, 2013
1.72	25,000	2.4	-	25,000	2.4	-	August 6, 2013
0.71	494,465	2.9	440,074	494,465	2.9	440,074	February 9, 2014
0.90	981,550	3.4	687,085	981,550	3.4	687,085	September 2, 2014
0.81	669,414	3.9	528,837	349,707	3.9	276,269	March 5, 2015
2.87	1,448,337	4.8	-	148,787	4.8	-	January 28, 2016
1.96	5,661,266	3.1	\$1,655,996	4,042,009	2.4	\$1,403,428	

The aggregate intrinsic value in the preceding table represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value for stock options with an exercise price less than the Company's TSX closing stock price of \$1.60 as of March 31, 2011, the last trading day of the period, that would have been received by the option holders had they exercised their options as of that date. The total number of in-the-money stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2011 was 2,145,429. The total number of in-the-money stock options exercisable as of March 31, 2011 was 1,825,722.

Restricted Share Units ("RSU")

On May 7, 2010, the Company's Board of Directors approved the adoption of the Company's restricted share unit plan (the "RSU Plan"). Eligible participants under the RSU Plan include directors and employees of the Company. Under the terms of the RSU Plan, restricted share units vest with participants as follows: 50% on the first anniversary of the date of the grant and 50% on the second anniversary of the date of the grant.

Activity with respect to restricted share units is summarized as follows:

	RSUs #	Weighted-Average Grant Date Fair Value \$
Unvested, December 31, 2010	-	-
Granted	355,662	2.87
Forfeited	(10,981)	2.87
Unvested, March 31, 2011	344,681	2.87

On January 28, 2011, the Company granted 355,662 RSU awards to its employees and directors. Upon vesting, the holder of an RSU award will receive one Common Share, for no additional consideration, for each RSU award held.

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation expense was \$0.6 million and \$0.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

As of March 31, 2011, there was approximately \$1.8 million of total unrecognized compensation expense (net of estimated pre-vesting forfeitures) related to unvested share-based compensation arrangements granted under the Option Plan and \$0.8 million under the RSU Plan. That expense is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.3 years and 1.8 years, respectively.

Cash received from stock options exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 was \$3.2 million and none, respectively.

Fair Value Calculations

The fair value of options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2011	2010
Expected option life (years)	3.25	3.12 - 3.14
Expected volatility	79%	81-82%
Risk-free interest rate	1.9%	1.7-1.9%
Forfeiture rate	4.4%	4.3%
Expected dividend rate	0%	0%

The Company estimates expected volatility using daily historical trading data of the Company's common stock, because this method is recognized as a valid method used to predict future volatility. The risk-free interest rates are determined by reference to Canadian Treasury Note constant maturities that approximate the expected option term. The Company has never paid dividends and currently has no plans to do so.

Stock-based compensation expense is recognized net of estimated pre-vesting forfeitures, which results in recognition of expense on options that are ultimately expected to vest over the expected option term. Forfeitures were estimated using actual historical forfeiture experience.

Although the estimated fair values of stock options are determined as outlined above, these estimates are based on assumptions regarding a number of highly complex and subjective variables, including the Company's stock price volatility over the expected terms of the awards, estimates of the expected option terms, including actual and expected option exercise behaviors and estimates of pre-vesting forfeitures. Changes in any of these assumptions could materially affect the estimated value of stock options and, therefore the valuation methods used may not provide the same measure of fair value observed in a willing buyer/willing seller market transaction.

The fair value used for the RSUs issued in January 2011 was \$2.87 per unit which was the closing price of the stock on the TSX as of the day preceding the grant of the units.

11. Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, marketable securities, amounts receivable, bonding and other deposits and accounts payable. The Company is exposed to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and management of cash and cash equivalents and short term investments. See the table in Note 3 for the composition of the Company's cash and cash equivalents.

Fair Value Measurements

Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below:

Ur-Energy Inc.
(an Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Level 1: Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets;

Level 2: Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets; and

Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques requiring inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis (at least annually) by level within the fair value hierarchy.

	Fair Value as at March 31, 2011			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets:				
Money market investments (1)	26,629,497	26,629,497	-	-
Guaranteed investment certificates (2)	6,125,833	3,511,888	2,613,945	-
Marketable equity securities (3)	42,000	42,000	-	-
	32,797,330	30,183,385	2,613,945	-

	Fair Value as at December 31, 2010			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets:				
Money market investments (1)	28,166,147	28,166,147	-	-
Guaranteed investment certificates (2)	5,409,789	3,522,289	1,887,500	-
Marketable equity securities (3)	93,375	93,375	-	-
	33,669,311	31,781,811	1,887,500	-

(1) Included in *Cash and cash equivalents* in the Company's consolidated balance sheets.

(2) Included in *Cash and cash equivalents* or *Short-term investments* in the Company's consolidated balance sheets depending on the original term of the Certificate.

(3) Included in *Marketable securities* in the Company's consolidated balance sheets.

The Company's money market accounts which are invested directly with financial institutions and guaranteed investment certificates which are actively traded by dealers or brokers are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Guaranteed investment certificates and certificates of deposit which are purchased directly from banks are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and bonding deposits. The Company's cash equivalents and short-term investments consist of Canadian dollar and U.S. dollar denominated guaranteed investment certificates and certificates of deposits. These instruments are maintained at financial institutions in Canada and the United States. Of the amount held on deposit at March 31, 2011, approximately \$6.5 million is covered by either the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or the United States Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). As of April 15, 2011, several of the banks maintaining our deposits will be merging under a single charter resulting in a decrease in FDIC coverage of \$5.8 million. Another \$3.5 million is guaranteed by a Canadian provincial government leaving approximately \$26.7 million at risk should the financial institutions with which these amounts are invested be rendered insolvent. As at March 31, 2011, the Company does not consider any of its financial assets to be impaired.

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through regular cash flow forecasting of cash requirements to fund exploration and development projects and operating costs.

As at March 31, 2011, the Company's financial liabilities consisted of trade accounts payable of \$1,078,931, all of which are due within normal trade terms of generally 30 to 60 days.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk to the Company of adverse financial impact due to changes in the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. Market risk arises as a result of the Company incurring a significant portion of its expenditures and a significant portion of its cash equivalents and short-term investments in U.S. dollars, and holding cash equivalents and short term investments which earn interest.

Interest rate risk

Financial instruments that expose the Company to interest rate risk are its cash equivalents and short term investments. The Company's objectives for managing its cash and cash equivalents are to maintain sufficient funds on hand at all times to meet day to day requirements and to place any amounts which are considered in excess of day to day requirements on short-term deposit with the Company's banks so that they earn interest. When placing amounts of cash and cash equivalents on short-term deposit, the Company only uses financial institutions studied by the Company for financial stability (measured by independent rating services and reviews of the entity's financial statements, where appropriate) and approved by the Treasury and Investment Committee of the Board of Directors.

Currency risk

The Company incurs expenses and expenditures in Canada and the United States and is exposed to risk from changes in foreign currency rates. In addition, the Company holds financial assets and liabilities in Canadian and U.S. dollars. The Company does not utilize any financial instruments or cash management policies to mitigate the risks arising from changes in foreign currency rates.

At March 31, 2011, the Company had cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and bonding deposits of approximately US\$28.5 million (US\$29.4 million as at December 31, 2010) and had accounts payable of US\$0.8 million (US\$0.8 million as at December 31, 2010) which were denominated in U.S. dollars.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company has completed a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact that a change in foreign exchange rates would have on the net loss of the Company, based on the Company's net US\$ denominated assets and liabilities at period end. This sensitivity analysis assumes that changes in market interest rates do not cause a change in foreign exchange rates. This sensitivity analysis shows that a change of +/- 10% in US\$ foreign exchange rate would have a +/- \$2.7 million impact on net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2011. This impact is primarily as a result of the Company having cash and investment balances denominated in US dollars and US dollar denominated trade accounts payables. The financial position of the Company may vary at the time that a change in exchange rates occurs causing the impact on the Company's results to differ from that shown above.

The Company has also completed a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact that a change in interest rates would have on the net loss of the Company. This sensitivity analysis assumes that changes in market foreign exchange rates do not cause a change in interest rates. This sensitivity analysis shows that a change of +/- 100 basis points in interest rate would have a +/- \$0.1 million impact on net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2011. The Company's average interest rate for the period was 0.77% which is less than 100 basis points. This impact is primarily as a result of the Company having cash and short-term investments invested in interest bearing accounts. The financial position of the Company may vary at the time that a change in interest rates occurs causing the impact on the Company's results to differ from that shown above.

12. Commitments

Rent expense under lease agreements totaled \$0.1 million and \$0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 respectively.

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Although construction of the Lost Creek plant will not begin until receipt of the necessary authorizations, request for quotations for all major process equipment at the Lost Creek project have been prepared and solicited from vendors and contractors. Bids are currently being evaluated and procurement will be ongoing through the commencement of construction.

Purchase orders totaling US\$2.4 million have been issued for ion exchange columns and other process equipment. Payments of US\$1.5 million have been made to date on these purchase orders. These payments are reflected in pre-construction costs which are included in capital assets (Note 6).

13. Subsequent events

As of April 22, 2011, 200,000 stock options at a \$2.35 exercise price expired without being exercised.